-Tax Poard on €

Code which, in general

e e

i
BEMEFM/AKV \
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATTON

il

Or Thid STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Ijiuov of tne App al of

VERA H. STLVER

N N N

Appeaiances:

for Appallant: Rudoliph A, Philiips
01 APy > I3
Certified Public.Accountant

For R& pondent:  Burl D. Lack
Chief Counsel

OPINZON
Thig appeal is made pursuant to section 18594 of
the Revenue and Tauzation Code frow the action of the Franchige
th

e protest of Vera H. Siiver against proposed

assessments of additional persona] income tax in the amounts
$254.75, $175.70, $i36.61 and $324.97 for the years 1957,

L9586, 1959 and 1.960, ”Lup“cLLVOLv ‘

Thr OUJJLLOFQMQJJC by this appeal concern the

: J ) “1'1
avallauLJLLy of exclusion ftom g&ross income of amounig
received by dyp¢llmnt as beneficlanry under an employees'

pension plan,

Appellant is the widow of Ceorge E. Silver. Im-
mudweieTy before his death, M. Siiver was cmployed by a

cowpany which pTOVAdeJ a 1ct;:cm“n1 plan for its cmployccs
and made all of Lhc cont:«bhu uns Tequired to fund it. This
plan constituted a "qualified" pensiocn trust within the wean-
ing of SGCtiﬂﬂS“l7JO~ et sequitvr of the Revenue and Taxation
o provide for the deduction of
contwibutions by an employer and for the -~

5% taxation of pension
payimnents to an enployed. :



APPde of Vera H. Silver

- - g s o e e

In addition to a pyovision for lifetime monthily
payments to the employee comnencing at the noyrmal retirement
age of 65, the plan provided that if the employee djicd within
five years before his nerwal retirvement date, wonthly paymenis
would be made to his beneficiary for 10 yvears, In either
case; the annual awounts wewe to be 1 percent of the employeo's
average annual cowpensation in excess of $1,200 duxing the 10
years immadiately preceding the termination of his employment,
multiplied by the total years of service,

Lfter an employee comnTotcd 20 years of scrvice
and reached the age of 45, he could terwminate his service with
a "vested wight" to retirement pavments pommencingiat age 65,
in amnual awounts equal to 1 percent of his average ammual
Comp°ﬂ sation in excess of $1,200 during the five years im-
mediately preceding termination of his ewployment, mueltiplied
by the total years of sevvice,

Mro Silver died in 1956, at the age of 62, having
completed 27 years of emwployment with the company. No part
of the value of the retirement plan was required to be

erLeE

included in his estate for purposes of the CaliZornia Inheritance

Tax Lavw. Deginning In November 1956, eppellant received
wonthly payments of $434.50 as Mr. Sifver's desigunated .
beneficiary undex the death benefit provisions of the retire-
ment plan.

Appellant contends Lhax for income tax purpodcQ she
is entitled to exclude from gross incowe that portion of the
payments equivalent to the fair markec value of the amwuity atc
the date of her husband's death.

Except where the total distribution is made in
one year, the amounts distributed by a pension trust of the
type under consideration ave taxable to the distributee
(Rev. & Tax. Code, § 17503), with ”ppLOkiLdLe exclusion of

ammounts contribut cn by the cvao5ee. (Rev, & Tax. Code,

§§ 17101 to 17108.) . Exclusions based on Lhc vaJuc of p?o)elLy
acquired fiom a decedent are pevimitted pursuant o scction
18045 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, buk the only
pJQVLCIOﬁ thercin which could possibly apniy to rho ﬁynnmfty
here iivo Ived have 5 b ¥oempEess v )'l

the value of the propevrity was
decedent's estace for inhe

")

-)

—)

x

.

P

o)

@)

-

¢

[T

WA

v .
s

o

15

[
i

o

D

N



Appeal of Vera H, Silver

Since Mr., Silver made no contributions toward the
retirement plan, and since none Of the property was required
to be included in his estate for. inheritance tax purposes , no
exclusions way be founded upon the statutes thus far considered,

Section17132 of the Revenue and Taxation Code
provides for: an exclusion from gross income Of up to $5,000
of amounts received by anemployee's beneficiary , if the
amounts are paid by or on behalf of an employer by reason
of the death of the employee. The exclusion,however , does
not apply to “amounts with respect to which the employee
possessed, immediately before his death , a nonforfeitable right
to receive the amounts whileliving . " Under respondent's
regulations , an employee is consideredto have had a non-
forfeitable right withrespect to the date of. death value of
anannuity which wouldhave been paild to him if he hadterminated
his employment and con iinued to live , or with respect to amounts
paid in lieu thereof . (Cal. Admin. Code, tit. 18, reg. 17131~
. 17132(b) subd. (4).) See also, Cal. Admin. Code, tit.18, reg.
17504 subd. (a) (2) ;_ _Hess v,Commissioner, 271 F.2d104;Rev.
Rul. 55~74,1955-1 Cum “Bulil 230,)

Becaus ¢ Mr. Silver had cowmpleted 20 years of service
and was over 45 years 0ld, he had ,iwmediately before his
death, aright to retirement income commencing at age 65, in

accordance with the provisions of the retirement plan . If he
had terminated his employment and continued to 1ive , he would
have received the amounts . Within the terms of the above
Statute and regulation, we conclude that Mr. Siiver had a non-
foxfeitable right in 13 eno'th‘Loh an annuity was paid to

appellant., (See Cal.Admin. Code, tit.18, reg.17131-17132(b),
subd. (5)(B) , ex. 1.)

Undexr resp0ndenr's regulations, the exclusion
provided by section 17137 may be allowed to the extent that
the value of the beneficiary's annuity exceeds the value of
the employee's nonforfeitablie wight. (Cal., Admin. Code, tit.
18, reg. 17131-17132(L), subd. (5).) Since there’is no
contention oxr evidence that the value of appellant's annuity.
exceeded the value of the nonforfeitable right,

no exciusion
may be allowed wnder section 17132,

Appeliant has not cited nor have we discovered any
othex statutes which would permit her to exclude from gross

Y



Cincome any portion of her annuity payments,

.of March

';égggél Qﬁ_VefaﬁH. Silverx

Accordingly,
cespondent's action must be sustained. :

0 P D L R

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of
the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appear-
ing therefor, ,

I7 IS MEREDY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant
to section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the
action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of Vera H.
Silver against proposed assessmeéuis of additional personal
income tax in the amounts of $254.75, $175.70, $136.61 and
$324.97 for the years 1957, 1958, 1959 and 1960

be and the sawe is |

, Yespectively,
.8 heveby sustained.

Done at Sacramento , CaTI{oan»a t+this 8th day
» 1966, by the State Board o; Equalization,

/ Z,,_

AS " Chaixyman

AU A NI , Member
\\ <' *“"—"’-"-M
o !
, y/
LA
L Nm4é;§”&; _, Member
SN _» Member

ATTEST:




	In the Matter of the Appeal of VERA H. SILVER 
	Appearances: 
	OPINION 
	ORDER 




